

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**BOBBI-JO SMILEY, AMBER BLOW,
AND KELSEY TURNER,
Plaintiffs,**

v.

**E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY AND ADECCO U.S.A.,
INC.,
Defendants.**

Case No. 12-cv-02380

(Judge Malachy E. Mannion)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. THE PARTIES’ SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	4
III. THE SETTLEMENT NOTICE MAILING.....	6
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE RULE 23 CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	8
A. The Rule 23 Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a).....	9
1. The Rule 23 Class is sufficiently numerous	9
2. The Rule 23 Class meets the commonality requirement	10
3. The Rule 23 Class meets the typicality requirement	11
4. Plaintiffs and their counsel adequately represent the Rule 23 Class	12
B. The Rule 23 Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3).....	14
1. The Rule 23 Class meets the predominance requirement.....	14
2. The Rule 23 Class meets the superiority requirement	16
C. The Court Should Grant Final FLSA Certification To The FLSA Collective	17
1. The FLSA Collective members are employed in the same corporate department, division, and location	18
2. The FLSA Collective members advance similar claims and seek substantially the same form of relief.....	18
V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL TO THE PARTIES’ PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	20
A. Legal Standard Governing Final Settlement Approval.....	20

B.	The Settlement is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness	20
1.	The settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate in light of the complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation.....	24
2.	The settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate in light of the overwhelmingly favorable reaction of the Class to the settlement.....	24
3.	The settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate in light of the stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed	25
4.	The settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate in light of the risks of establishing liability and damages	26
5.	The settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate in light of the risks Plaintiffs would face in maintaining the class action through trial	27
6.	The settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate in light of Defendants’ ability to withstand a greater judgment.....	28
7.	The settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate in light of the best possible recovery and all the attendant risks of litigation.....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altnor v. Preferred Freezer Services, Inc.</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 746 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	29
<i>Alvarez v. BI Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1694294 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2020)	18
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 14
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	20
<i>Basile v. Stream Energy Pennsylvania</i> , 2018 WL 2441363 (M.D. Pa. May 31, 2018).....	14
<i>Beauregard v. Hunter</i> , 2019 WL 9355826 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2019).....	19
<i>Benjamin v. Dep’t of Pub.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99044 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2011)	25
<i>Carroll v. Stettler</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121185 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011)	21
<i>Creed v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5276109 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2013)	28, 29
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018).....	2
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	8, 17
<i>Galt v. Eagleville Hosp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	18, 27, 29
<i>General Motors Pick-Up Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (1995)	25
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	22, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Corning</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43707 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2016)	13
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020)	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	26
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51089 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	28
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia Mortgage Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 29, 2016)	9, 10
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85853 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 124, 133 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F. 3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	26
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	26
<i>In Re Shop-Vac Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 3015219 (M.D. Pa. May 26, 2016)	12, 15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	20, 21

Moore v. Comcast Corporation, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6929 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011).....20

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading, 490 F.3d 293, 313 (3d Cir. 2007).....12

Noye v. Yale Associates, Inc., 2019 WL 3837507 (M.D. Pa. August 15, 2019). 10, 11

Potoski v. Wyoming Valley Health Care Sys., 2020 WL 207061 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2020)..... passim

Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc., 287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 10, 15

Rodriguez v. Nat'l City Bank, 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)11

Rosenau v. Unifund Corp., 646 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....20

Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99235 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016).....12

See Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....14

Smiley v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 839 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2016)2

Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....10

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp., 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....25

Stone v. Troy Constr., LLC, 2015 WL 7736827 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2015)13

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)8, 14

Wallace v. Powell, 288 F.R.D. 347 (M.D. Pa. 2012)8, 11

Wallace v. Powell, 301 F.R.D. 144 (M.D. Pa. 2014)15

Wood v. AmeriHealth Caritas Servs., LLC, 2020 WL 1694549 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020)..... 17, 18

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 12, 14, 15, 16

Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law, 43 P.S. § 260.1.....1

Other Authorities

Newberg On Class Actions, § 11:28 (4th ed.).....8
